
 

 

 

No. S-254287 

Vancouver Registry 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,  

RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended 

and 

 

IN THE MATTER OF OAK AND FORT CORP., 1282339 B.C. LTD.,  

OAK AND FORT US GROUP, INC., OAK AND FORT ENTERPRISE (U.S.), INC.,  

NYM MERGER HOLDINGS LLC and OAK AND FORT CALIFORNIA, LLC 

 

PETITIONERS 

 

 

SERVICE LIST 

 

(As at June 13, 2025) 

 

Monitor’s Website: https://www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/oakandfort  

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 

2900 – 550 Burrard Street 

Vancouver, BC  V6C 0A3 

 

Attention:      Kibben Jackson 

  Lisa Hiebert 

  Tiffany Bennett 

   

Email:          kjackson@fasken.com  

  lhiebert@fasken.com  

  tbennett@fasken.com 
  svolkow@fasken.com  

  jbeaulieu@fasken.com  

               

Counsel for the Petitioners 

KSV Restructuring Inc. 

220 Bay Street, Suite 1300 

Toronto, ON  M5J 2W4 

 

Attention:   Noah Goldstein 

  Murtaza Tallat 

  Dean Perlman 

   

Email:  ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com 

  mtallat@ksvadvisory.com  

  dperlman@ksvadvisory.com  
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Bennett Jones LLP 

2500 Park Place, 666 Burrard Street 

Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8 

 

Attention: Sean Zweig 

Jesse Mighton  

Andrew Froh 

   

Email:  zweigs@bennettjones.com  

mightonj@bennettjones.com 

froha@bennettjones.com 
morenoe@bennettjones.com  

 

Counsel for the Monitor 

Reflect Advisors, LLC 

4705 Benton Smith Road 

Nashville, TN  37215 

 

Attention:  Adam Zalev 

  Yaara Avitzur 

  Darcy Eveleigh 

 

Email:             azalev@reflectadvisors.com 

            yavitzur@reflectadvisors.com 

                       develeigh@reflectadvisors.com  

 

Chief Restructuring Officer 

Secured Creditors 

Business Development Bank of Canada 

1133 Melville Street, Suite 1500 

Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5 

Attention: Sundeep Sihota 

Email: sundeep.sihota@bdc.ca  

WebBank (Shopify) 

100 Shockoe Slip, 2nd Floor 

Richmond, VA  23219 

Email: capital-support@shopify.com  

Royal Bank of Canada 

36 York Mills Road, 4th Floor  

Toronto, ON  M2P 0A4 

Shopify Inc. 

151 O’Connor Street, Ground Floor 

Ottawa, ON  K2P 2L8 

Email: contract_notices@shopify.com 

De Lage Landen Financial Services 

Canada Inc. 

5046 Mainway, Unit 1 

Burlington, ON L7L 5Z1 

Ford Credit Canada Leasing  

PO Box 2400 

Edmonton, AB  T5J 5C7 
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Kornfeld LLP 

1100 One Bentall Centre 

505 Burrard Street, Box 11 

Vancouver, BC  V7X 1M5 

 

Attention: Douglas Hyndman 

 

Email:  dhyndman@kornfeldllp.com   

Counsel for Business Development Bank of 

Canada 

MCM Law LLP 

The Hive 

401 - 121 5th Avenue 

Kamloops, BC  V2C 0M1 

Attention: Jennifer Cockbill 

 

Email:  jennifer@mcmlaw.ca    

Counsel for Royal Bank of Canada 

Landlords 

Torys LLP 

79 Wellington St. W. 

30th Floor (deliveries) / 33rd Floor 

(reception) 

Box 270, TD South Tower 

Toronto, ON  M5K 1N2 

 

Attention: David Bish 

 

Email:  dbish@torys.com 

 

Counsel for Cadillac Fairview 

Camelino Galessiere LLP 

65 Queen Street West 

Suite 440 

Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 

 

Attention: Linda Galessiere 

 

Email:  lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 

 

Counsel for Ivanhoé Cambridge (JLL) and 

Morguard 

Whitelaw Twining 

2400 - 200 Granville Street 

Vancouver, BC  V6C 1S4 

 

Attention: John Fiddick 

 

Email:  jfiddick@wt.ca  

Counsel for Low Tide Properties Ltd. 
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Government Entities 

Canada Revnue Agency Surrey National 

Verification and Collection Centre 

9755 King George Boulevard 

Surrey, BC  V3T 5E1 

 

Tel: (866) 891-7403 

       (833) 697-2389 

Department of Justice Canada 

British Columbia Regional Office 

900 - 840 Howe Street 

Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2S9 

Attention: Aminollah Sabzevari 

  Jessica Ko 

 

Email:       aminollah.sabzevari@justice.gc.ca  

       jessica.ko@justice.gc.ca 

       mariam.assadi@justice.gc.ca   

Ministry of Attorney General 

PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govnt 

Victoria, BC  V8W 9J7 

Email: AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca     
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST 
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yavitzur@reflectadvisors.com; develeigh@reflectadvisors.com; dhyndman@kornfeldllp.com; 
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AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca 
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